
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 22ND December, 2011 

 Page 1 

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
Date: 14 December 2011  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Thursday 22 December 2011  
at 7pm   
Abbey House, Abingdon 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Jim Halliday (Chair) Charlotte Dickson 
Melinda Tilley (Vice-Chairman) Jason Fiddaman 
Eric Batts Bill Jones 
Andrew Crawford Sandy Lovatt 
Jane Crossley Julie Mayhew-Archer 
Tony de Vere Fiona Roper 
 
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement.   
  
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue.  If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Services 
Officers know beforehand and they will do their very best to meet your requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 22ND December, 2011 

 Page 2 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the code of conduct adopted on 30 
September 2007 and standing order 34 regarding the declaration of personal and prejudicial 
interests. 
 

 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.   
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 
 

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
  
To record the attendance of substitute members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 24 
November 2011 (previously published).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of personal or personal and prejudicial interests in respect of items 
on the agenda for this meeting.   
 

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chair determines, should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chair. 
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

  
Any statements and/or petitions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or 
presented at the meeting. 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 22ND December, 2011 

 Page 3 

6. Corporate plan review  
(Pages 5 - 15)  
  
The attached document is a summary of the views expressed at the last meeting on the 
corporate plan review.  The committee is asked to endorse this document as the committee’s 
response to Cabinet.   
 

7. Customer service  
(Pages 16 - 22)  
  
To consider report 54/11 of the head of corporate strategy.   
 

8. Budget 2012/13  
(Pages 23 - 60)  
  
To consider report 55/11 of the head of finance.   
 

9. Scrutiny work programme  
(Pages 61 - 64)  
  
To consider the attached scrutiny work programme.   
 

10. Date of next meetings  
  
The committee is asked to review the date of its meeting in February 2012.  Currently the 
meeting is scheduled for Thursday 23 February, the day after the budget Council meeting.  
However, the committee is asked to consider whether this should be moved to Thursday 16 
February to feed any comments to Council on the draft budget.   
 
The committee should note that there is also a meeting scheduled for Thursday 26 January 
2012.   
 
  
 

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  
 

None 



R I V E R  O C K

R
I

V
E

R
 

T
H

A
M

E
S

W
I

L
S

H
A

M
 R

D

A34 T O

O X FORD &

M40 JC T 9

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

WATER

FEATURE

WATER

FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITROSEWAITROSE

FAIRACRES

RETAIL

PARK

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

POLICE

HQ

POLICE

HQ

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

A 4 1 5

M A R C H A M  R D

O C K  S T    A 4 1 5A 4 1 5

O
X

F
O

R
D

 
R

D
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
A

4
1

8
3

B
R

I D
G

E
 

S
T

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
4

1
5

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

E
R

T
 

S
T

H I G H  S T

A
3

4

A
3

4

W
O

O
T

T
O

N

 R
D

 
 

 
 

B
4

0
1

7

D
R

A
Y

T
O

N
 

R
D

B
4

0
1

7

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

C A L D E C O T T  R D

C A L D E C O T T  R D

W
E

S
T

 
S

A
I

N
T

 
H

E
L

E
N

 
S

T

B

A
R

T O N
 L A N

E

A U D L E T T  D R I V E

A
U

D
L

E
T

T
 D

R I V E

C
U

R T I S  A V E

R A D L E Y  R D

N
O

R
M

A
N

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

T
H

E

 M
O

T

T E

A B B O T T  R D

C
O

L
W

E
L

L
 

D
R

I
V

E

N
U

F
F

I
E

L
D

 
W

A
Y

S
P

R
I

N
G

 
R

D

V
I

C
T

O
R

I
A

 
R

D

C
O

N
D

U
I

T
 R

D

B O S T O C K  R D

A B I N G D O N

A34 TO

M4 JCT 13 A415 TO  

A4074,

READING

A4183 TO

A34,  OXFORD

A415 TO

FARINGDON (A420)  &

WANTAGE (A338)

NewburyNewbury

Reading

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel

Hempstead

Aylesbury

High

Wycombe

Abingdon

Reading

MaidenheadMaidenhead SloughSlough

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel

Hempstead

Aylesbury

High

Wycombe

A40
OxfordOxford

A40

A44

A34

A420A419

A417A417

A338

A4

A4

A417

A4074

A418

A40 A4010 A413

A40

A4130

A40

A44

A34

A420A419

A338

A338A338

A4

A4

A417

A4074

A418

A40 A4010 A413

A339A339

A40

A4130

A34A34

A34A34

A34A34

DidcotDidcot

Wantage

FaringdonFaringdon

Wantage

HEA THROW
AIRPOR T

M4

M4

M4

M3
M25

M25

M11

M40

M40

M40

14 13
12

11

10

8/9 15

12

16

20

8

9

4

7
8

8a

9

Abingdon

A415A415

N

STRANAER

OS data. PU100040256. Cr own     2008.

www.giveway .co.uk  2008    Tel: 0800 019 0027.

TM

Vale of White Horse District Council

Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE

Tel: 01235 520202        Fax: 01235 532217

www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Abbey Close

Cattle Market

Charter Multi-storey

Civic

Rye Farm

Hales Meadow

Audlett Drive

West St Helen Street 

KEY: Car Parks
OS data. PU100040256. Crown     2008.

www.giveway.co.uk  2008  Te l:  0800 019 0027.

TM

OLD

GAOL

OLD

GAOL

By rail – the nearest main line railway stations to Abingdon are either Didcot Parkway (seven miles) or Oxford (eight miles). Radley railway station is located on the main line between 

Oxford and Didcot and is three miles from Abingdon town centre. For details of train times visit www.nationalrail.co.uk or call 08457 484950

By bus – there are a number of bus routes serving Abingdon town centre. For details of services and timetables, visit Oxfordshire County Council’s website at  

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk. Contact details for bus operators can be found on the travel information pages on our website www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Parking – details of car parks charges can be found on our website 

B U R G E S S  C LO S E

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

A B B E Y  C L O S E

TOWN

COUNCIL

TOWN

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

GUILDHALLGUILDHALL

ABBEY

SHOPPING

CENTRE

ABBEY

SHOPPING

CENTRE

A
g
e
n
d
a

 A
n
n
e

x

P
a
g
e
 4



 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

CORPORATE PLAN 2012-2016: CONSULTATION DRAFT 

SECTION ONE - SCRUTINY COMMENTS ON PROPOSED OBJECTIVES 

Excellent delivery of key services 

What we will do  Scrutiny member comments 

Put residents at the heart of service delivery and 
seek to provide an excellent customer experience 
Keep residents and other stakeholders informed 
about our services, activities and spending and 
ensure we take their views into account before 
making key decisions 
Deliver high performing services with particular 
emphasis on achieving excellent levels of 
recycling, keeping streets and public spaces clean 
and attractive and ensuring good quality sports and 
leisure provision  

 Need to define which are the ‘key’ services 
 
Provision of housing advice to keep the housing list as low as possible 
 
Not sure how keeping residents informed can be achieved, especially now that Unvaled 
is ‘canned’ 
 
With some communities hardly using the internet and email how can the vale contact 
these people and determine the percentage of all people who feel they are well 
informed? 
 
Need to distinguish between statutory and non-statutory services – Leisure is the latter.  
Surely all statutory services are key? 
 
Measure the amount of money raised/value of capital projects undertaken  
 
Benefits – maintain accuracy and speed criteria 
 
Elections run well 

 
 

A
g
e
n
d
a

 Ite
m

 6

P
a
g
e
 5



Effective management of resources  

What we will do  Scrutiny member comments 
Keep council tax low 
Agree prudent and sustainable medium term financial plans 
Reduce energy usage throughout the council’s operations 
Continue to work in partnership with South Oxfordshire District 
Council to reduce operating costs and enhance services 

This has to be smarter – not just low council tax, good value service is 
worth it! 
 
Nothing in about staff – our most important resource 
 
Reduce empty offices – use resources more effectively: 

• sublet 

• share SODC/Vale HQ 
 
The most effective way of reducing operating costs is for both councils to be 
in one building, preferably Abbey Ho
[...]
ber of people fairly or very satisfied 
 
All measures must be SMART 

 
 
 

Effective management of resources  

How we will measure success Scrutiny member comments 

• to keep council tax for district services in the lowest 20 
nationally and work towards being in the lowest 10 

• no adverse comment from external auditors in annual 

Examples of services improving through joint working is not a measure 
 
Savings target – clarify – is that £100,000 p.a. Or £100,000 in year one and 
a further £100,000 in year two etc? 

P
a

g
e
 1

0



governance report 

• X per cent reduction in gas usage and x per cent reduction in 
electricity usage in council offices and civic buildings 

• X per cent reduction in gas usage and x per cent reduction in 
electricity usage in council sports centres1 

• reduce business mileage by x 

• achieve joint savings with South Oxfordshire District 
Council of at least £100,000 per year throughout the corporate 
plan 

• examples of services improving through joint working 

 
Aim to be in lowest 10 nationally is not within the Vales control as depends 
on performance of the other 19! 
 
Do we mean keeping council tax low for its own sake or providing the best 
quality services for what our customers can afford? 
 
When will energy targets be agreed? 
 
No adverse Audit report – are we worth it? 
 
 

                                            
1
  We are currently reviewing possible targets for this to ensure that we align with national targets and county carbon dioxide targets. We are also 

looking into different options for measuring energy use reduction for example, maintaining combined gas and electricity usage measures or possibly splitting 
these, cost measures, and the need for weather adjusted targets. 

P
a
g
e
 1

1



 

Meeting housing need 

INCREASE THE SUPPLY OF MARKET AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING  

How we will measure success Scrutiny member comments 

• core strategy approved 

• core strategy targets agreed  

• regula
[...]
ervices in place 

Wantage civic hall: 

• make objectives SMART 

• should include a date for development plan 

• should measure ‘increase in net income’  

• make civic hall self supporting through a programme of events, 
cinema showings etc. 

 
Examples of localised service delivery, grant projects awarded and 
devolved services are not measures 
 
Neighbourhood planning – this measure is about informing not 
encouraging – need some sweetners? 
 
Vale should produce a guidebook on how we can help with 
Neighbourhood plans 
 
 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

5



 

 1 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

  
Report no: 54/11 Report of Head of Corporate Strategy 

Author: Sally Truman 

Telephone:01235 540408 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540408 

E-mail: sally.truman@southandvale.gov.uk 

Executive member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 01235 540366 

E-mail:matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 22 December 2011 

 

 

Customer service performance - 

2010/11 

Recommendation 

Scrutiny Committee is invited to note current performance on customer service, 
including performance against our corporate customer contact standards; and the 
areas for improvement identified for further work. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report shows current performance on customer service, including 
performance against the corporate contact standards. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. Improved customer service is fundamental to improving access to services and 
improving customer satisfaction, and therefore underpins all of our strategic 
objectives.  It makes a specific contribution to our corporate priorities ‘to optimise  
access to our services’ and ‘provide value for money services that meet the needs 
of our residents and service users’.  The contact standards are aimed at achieving 
an improvement in customer service across the council.  

Background 

3. Our customer charter and customer contact standards have been in place for a 
number of years.  However, this is the f
[...]
ied the following actions which will help to address the 
areas for improvement identified in this report. 

• encourage staff to take up existing email good practice training available 
through the corporate training programme 

• feed email and customer service considerations into corporate time 
management training and encourage staff to attend 

• include further customer service training in the corporate training programme 
(similar to training provided previously at South) 

staff w ere 

friendly

confident 

information 

w as correct

satisf ied w ith 

time to 

acknow ledge

satisf ied w ith 

time to 

respond fully

given contact 

details

enquiry 

answ ered 

fully

overall 

satisfaction

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

Satisfction with elements of email contact

agree

disagree

Page 20



 

 6 
 

• remind teams of the need to keep staff contact details up to date on the 
electronic 'whos who' 

• introduce telephone monitoring reports and better monitoring of responses to 
messages 

• remind staff and audit signatures on external email 

• consider the business case for introducing mystery shopping in relation to email  
contact  

Financial Implications 

21. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications 

22. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

Risks 

23. The key risk is a reputational one as customer experience is a recognised driver of 
overall satisfaction with the council.  Poor performance could impact upon how 
satisfied residents are with the council and its services. 

Other Implications 

24. None identified. 

Conclusion 

25. This is the first customer service performance report of this kind, showing results 
from our recent citizens' panel survey which asked about peoples experiences of 
contacting the council.  This report compares responses received to the councils 
agreed customer contact standards.  Results show some areas of good practice 
e.g visits to the 
[...]
 of customer contacts in some service areas means that 
alternative operational standards will apply. You will be informed of this at point of 
contact. 

Page 22



 

 1 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Report of Head of Finance  

Author: Bob Watson - Chief Accountant 

Telephone: 01235 540426 

E-mail: bobwatson@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

 
Report No 55/11 

 

Cabinet member responsible:  

Councillor Matthew Barber 

Tel: 01235 540391 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

DATE: 22 December 2011 

 

 

2012/13 budget update report 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the scrutiny committee of the budget 
requirement for 2012/13 and the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for the 
next five years.  It deals with the composition of the base budget, the levels of 
government funding streams and defines the issues to be considered by 
councillors before Council sets its revenue and capital budget for 2012/13.  

Background 

2. The Council is obliged by statute to set a “balanced budget” in which net 
expenditure is balanced by funding and prudent use of reserve balances in the 
short-term.  

3. On 10 February 2012 the Cabinet will consider a report on the revenue and 
capital budgets for 2012/13 and the MTFP and capital programme to 2016/17; 
Cabinet will recommend its MTFP and budget to Council on 22 February 2012.  
To allow the Cabinet to propose its budget, all relevant issues affecting funding, 
expenditure and income must be brought to their attention in a timely manner to 
allow them an opportunity to challenge and consult on the options available. 

4. This report considers both revenue and capital income and expenditure and the 
funding options available, paying particular attention to those areas where 
councillors have significant discretion over the outcomes. 

Revenue budget 2012/13 

5. The objectives to be achieved when setting the MTFP and the annual revenue 
budget are: 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



 

[...]
h finance staff as part of the budget monitoring process, and has 
been changed to reflect current expectations of the spending profile.  An updated 
programme, reflecting these changes, is attached as appendix E.   

  
Government funding for revenue expenditure 

25. In October 2010, as part of the comprehensive spending review, government 
announced that councils would see “an average loss of grant of 7.25 per cent, in 
real terms, in each of the next four years1”, i.e. 29 per cent over 4 years. In reality 
however, this council lost 15.2 per cent in the 2011/12 settlement and a further 
11.8 per cent reduction this year meaning, the council will have lost 27.0 per cent 
in the first two years alone. Officers are expecting that over the four year period 
the council will actually lose 40 per cent. 

 

                                            
1
 Letter from secretary of state for communities and local government, 20 October 2010 

Page 26



 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\2\2\AI00016223\ScrutinyCommitteeBudgetReportv1010.doc 

26. In 2011/12 the government announced a provisional two year settlement.  This 
was further updated on 7 December 2012 with publication of the 2012/13 
provisional settlement figure which will be confirmed in January 2013.  The 
impact of the settlement on the council’s grant funding is shown in table 2 below: 

Table 2: local government settlement 2011/12 to 2012/13 

 2011/12 
actual 

£ 

2012/13 
provisional 

£ 
Formula grant after adjustment 5,598,015 4,820,569 
Increase/(decrease) year on year (1,003,418) (777,446) 
Percentage increase/(decrease) year on 
year 

(15.2%) (13.9%) 

Percentage increase/(decrease) from 
2010/11 

(15.2%) (11.8%) 

Cumulative percentage/(decrease) from 
2010/11 

(15.2%) (27.0%) 

 

Issues for consideration 

27. The paragraphs below set out further issues that need to be considered before 
the final budget for 2012/13 is set by council in February 2012.  As such they 
represent areas of discretion in the budget setting process that are open to 
councillors. 

Council tax freeze 

28. The government has announced that it will pay an additional grant to councils 
who do not increase their council tax in 2012/13.  The grant will be the equivalent 
of a 2.5 per cent increase in council tax, which equates to an additional grant of 
£143,166.  CLG has confirmed that this grant, if the council chooses to accept it, 
will be for one year only.  In terms of tax yield, the council will be worse off in 
future years as a result of not increasing council tax.  The council is already 
receiving a four year grant of £141,271 annually from the first tranche of the 
council tax freeze grant (2011/12 to 2014/15).  Again in terms of tax yield, the 
council will be worse off in future years as a result of this grant funding ceasing, 
than it would have been if council tax had been increased last year by 2.5 per 
cent. 

Planning fees – full cost recovery 

29. The government has now completed the consultation period on proposals to 
decentralise responsibility for setting fees to local planning authorities.  The 
proposals will allow authorities to help to reduce the subsidy of planning 
applications by local taxpayers, by allowing planning authorities to charge on the 
basis of full cost recovery, if they so wish.  If the council decided to recover costs 
in this way, there will be a significant increase in fees.  

30. Officers are currently waiting for further information from government. Changes 
which were initially expected to be implemented from October 2011 have been 
delayed.  It is now anticipated that if any such change were to be introduced the 
earliest this could happen would be in the financial year 2013/14.  There will still 
be a need for a six month transition period.   

Page 27



 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\2\2\AI00016223\ScrutinyCommitteeBudgetReportv1010.doc 

New homes bonus 

31. As part of last year’s settlement, the government 
[...]
at by April 
2014 all new benefit claims will be made through universal benefit.  

35. Appendix A of this report presents a Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for the 
council, which quantifies the financial pressure on the council over the medium 
term.  It assumes that government grant funding will fall in total by 40 per cent by 
2014/15 and a one per cent year on year reduction thereafter.  It also 
incorporates assumptions on interest income, and other known pressures on the 
council, such as inflation and salary increments.  In line with the draft corporate 
plan, it assumes no change to council tax for 2012/13 and 2013/14, with a two 
per cent increase thereafter.  It does not however reflect the items in paragraphs 
48 to 50 above, where costs and revenues are unquantifiable at the present 
time.   

36. Although required to set a balanced budget, the council is allowed to prudently 
call upon general fund balances to support the revenue budget in the short term.  
Based on current assumptions, the general fund will need to be used as follows 
in table 4 below: 

Table 4: use of the general fund balances 

 (Contribution to)/Use of 
general fund balances 

£000 

General fund balance 
at year end 

£000 
2012/13 550 (2,411) 
2013/14 1,119 (1,292) 
2014/15 1,680 387 
2015/16 1,795 2,183 
2016/17 2,302 4,484 
Total 7,446 N/A 

 
37. As identified above, if the budget for 2012/13 were to be adopted with no further 

changes then, based on the assumptions, the general fund balances of the 
council would fall below a sustainable level in 2014/15. 

Financial Implications  

38. These are included within the body of the report. 

Legal Implications 

39. There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.  

Page 29



 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\2\2\AI00016223\ScrutinyCommitteeBudgetReportv1010.doc 

 

Conclusion 

40. This report brings together all known, relevant income and expenditure and 
funding information.  This should aid mem

Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 22ND December, 2011  Sc.37 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    
of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny CommitteeScrutiny CommitteeScrutiny CommitteeScrutiny Committee    
 

held at 7pm on Thursday 22 December 2011 
at the Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Jim Halliday (Chair), Melinda Tilley (Vice-Chairman), Eric Batts, 
Andrew Crawford, Jane Crossley, Tony de Vere, Charlotte Dickson, Jason Fiddaman, 
Sandy Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-Archer and Fiona Roper 
 

Substitute member: Councillor Margaret Turner (in place of Councillor Bill Jones)  
 
Non-participating members: Councillors Matthew Barber, Jenny Hannaby, Dudley 
Hoddinott and Richard Webber  
 
Officers: Steve Bishop, Steve Culliford, William Jacobs, Anna Robinson, Sally Truman 
and Bob Watson 
 
Number of members of the public: Nil 

 

 

Sc.59 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Bill Jones had sent his apologies for absence and had appointed Councillor 
Margaret Turner as his substitute.   
 

Sc.60 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) To adopt the minutes of the committee meeting held on 24 August 2011 and agree 

that the chair signs them, subject to: 

• resolution 5 in minute Sc.3 being amended to require the committee to agree 
the elections task group’s terms of reference;  

• before submitting recommendation 7 in minute Sc.3 to the Council, the 
elections task group be requested to consider the best way of achieving the aim 
while being mindful of the cost.  The task group to make recommendations back 
to the committee.  The recommendation sought the commissioning of a report 
to ensure that this council was using the best model for allocating and 
discharging the role of returning officer in delivering elections.   

 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 22ND December, 2011  Sc.38 

(b) To adopt the minutes of the committee meeting held on 24 November 2011 and 
agree that the chair signs them, subject to the replacement of the word 
‘understating’ with ‘undertaking’ in minute Sc.44.   

 

Sc.61 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt declared a personal interest in the corporate plan review item as 
he was a member of Abingdon Town Council.   
 

Sc.62 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

Sc.63 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee  
 
Councillor Dudley Hoddinott had requested to ask questions on the customer service 
performance and budget items.  The chair agreed to take these questions later in the 
meeting.   
 

Sc.64 Corporate plan review  
 
The committee considered a summary of its views expressed at its last meeting on the 
corporate plan review.  The officers asked the committee to endorse this document as its 
response to Cabinet.  The committee agreed to add a reference to the financial services 
contract in its response.  The chair asked the committee to advise the officer of any further 
comments by 3 January 2012.   
 
The committee noted that the consultation draft document produced by Cabinet was in 
need of more detail and SMART objectives.  The consultation draft had been intended to 
stimulate debate.  With the consultation responses, Cabinet would revise the draft 
corporate plan and the committee could review this further.   
 
RESOLVED: To submit the summary of the committee’s views on the corporate plan 
review to Cabinet, with the addition of a reference to the financial services contract and 
taking into account any further suggestions by committee members outside of this meeting 
but before the consultation deadline on 3 January 2012.   
 

Sc.65 Customer service  
 
The committee considered report 54/11 of the head of corporate strategy, which set out 
details of customer service performance in 2010/11.  The report looked at performance 
against the corporate customer contact standards and identified areas for improvement.   
 
The chair invited Councillor Dudley Hoddinott to ask his question.  Councillor Hoddinott 
asked how valid were the results, how did they compare to other councils, was there an 
action plan to improve customer service, and would there be a service manager with 
responsibility to make improvements.  In response, the officer reported that the survey 
results were valid and had been tested.  The committee noted that the council’s citizens’ 
panel had been asked for its views on customer service performance.  This was the first 
report of its kind and it was difficult to compare outcomes against previous years or with 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 22ND December, 2011  Sc.39 

other authorities.  The action plan was included in the report.  Its actions would be 
monitored by service managers.   
 
The committee questioned the level of response from the citizen’s panel and encouraged a 
greater return next year.   
 
Councillors noted that progress had already been made in implementing the actions; in the 
customer service centre, performance monitoring and staff training had been introduced 
and customer service training was to be rolled out across the council.  Staff had been 
given training on the best use of email and the staff who’s who was now being regularly 
updated.  There was also some monitoring of telephone calls.  Despite this progress, the 
committee noted that the council was working towards accreditation and would need 
around six months to implement all actions.  It was noted that officers were working to 
introduce common standards with South Oxfordshire District Council.   
 
The committee welcomed the report but concluded that another year’s survey was needed 
to determine trends in customer service performance.  The next survey results might be 
available in autumn 2012.  Cabinet members would also monitor this.   
 
RESOLVED: To note performance on customer service in 2010/11, including performance 
against corporate customer contact standards, and the areas for improvement identified 
for further work.   
 

Sc.66 Budget 2012/13  
 
The committee considered report 55/11 of the head of finance, which set out the politically 
neutral budget position for 2012/13.  This showed the draft medium term financial plan and 
its supporting papers, the draft growth bids, and the draft capital programme.  The 
strategic director briefed the committee on the budget position and the options open to the 
council to balance the budget both in the short and medium term.   
 
The chair invited Councillor Dudley Hoddinott to ask his question.  Councillor Hoddinott 
asked (1) where in the budget papers were the costs of introducing free car parking, and 
(2) how would the council modify the draft budget and medium term financial plan to find 
£4.98 million to satisfy the legal requirement to produce a balanced budget.   
 
In response, the strategic director reported that car parking was one of many council 
services, the costs of which were in the relevant service costs section of the medium term 
financial plan (under ‘Economy, Leisure & Property’ in the case of car parking).  The 
council had options to balance the medium term financial plan over its five-year period.  
The council has always had options such as reducing service costs, increasing income, or 
raising Council Tax.  The council also had the option of using the new homes bonus from 
the government to help balance the revenue budget.  These were political choices.  
Cabinet would recommend its solution to the Council in February 2012.  Councillors noted 
that the committee could scrutinise Cabinet’s proposals in February.   
 
The government had effectively capped Council Tax increases at 3.5 per cent for 2012/13.  
If the council chose not to increase its Council Tax for 2012/13, it would qualify for 
additional government funds.   
 
The committee noted that the officers had made a best estimate and had taken a cautious 
view of the budget position, based on the latest information available.  The officers were 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 22ND December, 2011  Sc.40 

reasonably confident this position would not significantly change before Council approved 
the budget in February but the committee noted there were many variables that could 
affect the council’s budget, such as government grant and the cost of housing benefit.  The 
officers regularly monitored the current year’s budget; they would feed any changes in to 
the draft budget for 2012/13.   
 
Councillors asked for details of last year’s investment income figures.  The officers agreed 
to provide these outside of the meeting.  Officers reported on their estimated rate of return 
on investments in the draft budget; some committee members questioned these estimates 
and suggested that the officers reviewed these.   
 
In answer to a question, the leader of the council and Cabinet member for finance reported 
that with regard to the proposed reduction in partnership grants, the affected organisations 
had been contacted and the officers were in discussions with them.  However, these were 
draft proposals at this stage; the final detail would be included in the Cabinet’s budget 
proposals in February.   
 
RESOLVED: To note the report.   
 

Sc.67 Scrutiny work programme  
 
The committee reviewed its work programme and received a paper from the strategic 
director.  This analysed the suggestions made by councillors for possible scrutiny topics.  
The strategic director had made recommendations on which topics should be considered 
by the committee and how the other suggestions could be dealt with, e.g. by an all-
councillor briefing.  The chair asked committee members to feedback to him or the vice-
chairman outside of the meeting but before 10 January, so that a revised work programme 
could be brought forward to the next committee meeting.   
 
The committee noted that at its next meeting, it would consider a revised format for 
reporting on the performance of major contracts, and on billing for garden waste collection.   
 

Sc.68 Date of next meetings  
 
The committee reviewed the date of its meeting in February and agreed to move it forward 
to Thursday 16 February 2012 to allow the committee to feed in any comments to Council 
on the Cabinet’s budget proposals.   
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
None 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.35 pm 
 
 


